Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49,810 )7,/@/2_0;7 2
5. Status: X Approved - [ Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve BJ N of C Form B water Tube X Driller Copy X Meter
7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 65415 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seqg# 1 New to system [] Add Seqg#
KEVIN WHITE
PO BOX 966
OXFORD KS 67119
7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 39088 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seqg#
BROADHURST FOUNDATION
320 S BOSTON STE 937
TULSA OK 74103
8. WUR Corresporgent Person ID 9. Use of Water:  Changing? [ Yes I No
New to system Add Seqg#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form [ B4 Groundwater L] Surface Water
Agree []Yes [1No X IRR ] REC ] DEW 1 MUN
2 7 [0 sTK [0 SED [J bom J coN
) O [OJHYDDRG [JWTRPWR [0 ART RECHRG
CJIND SIC: .[J OTHER:
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2018 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2022 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: Date to Comply:

14. Water Level Measuring Device? []Yes [XINo Date to Comply:

Date  Approved:

Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 10/19/2017 By: AM
Date Entered: "'L/’l ,'ZOI’I By:UrH

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)



File No. 49,810 15. Formation Code: 100 Drainage Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER  County: SU Special Use: Stream:

16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity

{,,OD : Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV

ENT - Qualifier S T R D ‘N "W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files
MOD 85984 SWSWNE 15 33S 26¢ 3 2822 2307 (GEO) 800 195 800 195 NONE
ENT (457 SWSWNE 15 335 2@WZ Y} 2701 2401 (10f4)
ENT %b%‘é SWSWNE 15 33S 2@& X 2701 2079 (1 of 4)
ENT 3(‘,q§q SWSWNE 15 33S 2%Wg B8 2894 2259 (1of4)
ENT ‘6(9‘1(10 SWSWNE 15 33S ZWé R 2995 2490 (1 of 4) ) ,
BoHen] TOH 2052
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)

20. Meter Required? [X] Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2018 Date Acceptable Meter Installed

21. ?'ace of Use NEY NWY, SWYs SEY Total | Owner Chg? NO  Overlap Files
MOD

DEL NE | NW [ sw | sE | NE| Nw |sw| SE|NE| NW |Sw | SE| NE | NW | sw | se

ENT PUSE S T R D % v lw | % | w] % | % | % |%w|n|%n]|n P2 | % 2

CHK 68283 15 33S ZWE 4 37.5| 37|38 |37.5 150 | 7b. No NONE

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: November 2, 2017

FROM: Austin McColloch RE: Application, File No. 49,810

Kevin White has filed the referenced application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, requesting
a battery of four (4) wells, a quantity of 195 acre-feet, and a diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute. The
proposed geo-center of the battery of wells is to be located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter (SW%a SW¥: NE4) of Section 15, more particularly described as being near a point
2,822 feet North and 2,307 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 33 South, Range 2
East, Sumner County, within the drainage basin of the Arkansas River. There are no other water rights
overlapping the point of diversion or place of use. The propose place of use is owned by Broadharst
Foundation, with Kevin being the tenant.

The applicant identified zero domestic and non-domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed geo-
center. Therefore no nearby letters were sent. According to the WRIS database, there is one water right within
2 miles of the proposed point of diversion, located approximately 3,450 feet away. The site map the nearest
possible domestic well is approximately 2,700 feet away. Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-4-4 for all other
aquifers, the minimum well spacing should be one-quarter mile to all other non-domestic wells and 660 feet to
domestic wells.

Well logs submitted with the application shows top soil from O to 3 feet, reddish sandy clay from 3 to 5
feet, small sand and gravel from 15 to 27 feet, tan clay with fine gravel from 27 to 35 feet, medium size gravel
from 35 to 40 feet, and green shale from 44 to 60 feet. The static water level was 20 feet below ground surface
which provides a saturated thickness of 24 feet.

Per the requirements of K. A.R. 5-3-11, safe yield is determined by the extent of the unconfined aquifer
within the two-mile circle radius of the point of diversion, which establishes the area of consideration. Evaluation
of the area of consideration included the extent of the unconfined aquifer, which provided an area of
consideration of 8,042 acres. With a potential annual recharge of 3.27 inches, and 100% of recharge available
for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 2,191.45 acre-feet. Existing water rights have appropriated
208 acer-feet, providing a difference of 1,983.45 acre-feet available for appropriation, and the application
requesting 195 acre-feet complies with safe yield.

The requested quantity of water, 195 acre-feet, is reasonable to irrigate the proposed 150 acres identified
in the application. This is the maximum allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sumner County, Kansas.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82s-706¢, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to
install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or hers agents may read at
any time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through KA.R. 5-1-12. If any
chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need
to be installed. A water measurement tube is required because this is a proposed new well exceeding 100

gpm.

The proposed application is subject to minimum desirable streamflow requirements. The applicant
signed, notarized, and submitted the required form to our office.




In an email dated November 1, 2017, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office,
recommended approval of the application.

Based on the above discussion, well spacing and safe yield criteria are met, and approval of the
application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is
recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Ik Wl

Austin McColloch
Environmental Scientist



1320 Research Park Drive

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ' Governor Sam Brownback
BROADHURST FOUNDATION - December 12,2017
320 S BOSTON STE 937

TULSA OK 74103
Re: Appropriation of Water FILE C@ PY

File No. 49,810
Dear Sir or Madam:

There is enclosed a permit to appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed diversion
works (except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a), to divert such
unappropriated water as may be available from the source and at the location specified in the-permit, and to use it for the
purpose and at the location described in the permit.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these approval
documents. Please note that this permit does not give authority for irrigation of green space in the development area
around the groundwater pit. If there is need for irrigation of green space, other than domestic use, this must be permitted
with a separate application. Please contact the Stafford Field Office for assistance with the new application(s) if needed.

The enclosed form must be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the proposed diversion works have been completed.
Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the completion of the diversion works and pay
the field inspection fee within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the
dismissal of this permit. All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations,
must be submitted to the Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in the enclosed permit. Any
request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00. There is
also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of Appropriation which will establish
the extent of your water right. - :

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss this specific file, please have the file number
ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kristen A. Baum

New Application Unit Supervisor
Division of Water Resources

KAB:am

Enclosures

pc: Kevin White
Stafford Field Office

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




= OF KANSAS

THE STATE |
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
(This Is Not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 49,810 of the'applicant

BROADHURST FOUNDATION
320 S BOSTON STE 937
TULSA OK 74103

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted
data, and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested
rights and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except
those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to
proceed with all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial
“use and otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and
limitations: :

1. Thatthe pﬁority date assigned to such application is March 30,'2017.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the
application, as follows:

NEY: NWY4 SW¥ SEY TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range | NE% [NWY | SW¥ | SEY | NEVa | NWY:| SWY4 |SEY| NEY: | NWYs | SWYa | SEY: [NEYa| NWYa | SWY4 | SE
15 33S 2E |37.5| 37 | 38 (37.5 ' 150

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be
withdrawn by means of a battery of four (4) wells, the geo-center of which is located in the Southwest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW% SWY: NEVi) of Section 15, more
particularly described as being near a point 2,822 feet North and 2,307 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said section, in Township 33 South, Range 2 East, Sumner County, Kansas located substantially as
shown on the topographic map accompanying the application.

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 800
gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 195 acre-feet of water for any calendar
year.

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2018 or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay
the statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been
completed. Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any
request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be
accompanied by the required statutory fee of $100.00.




File No. 49,810 Page 2 of 4

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the
proposed beneficial use on or before December 31, 2022 or any authorized extension thereof. Any
request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be
accompanied by the required statutory fee of $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must
allow for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or
decrease of the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall
be equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the
water supply. They type of valve installed shall meet the specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer
and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-
12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity
of water diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning
and end of the report year).

13. That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of
this permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water
level measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

14. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of
this permit.

16. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
application.

17. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of supply
to which this water right applies.
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18. That this permit is further limited such that all wells shall be located within a three’hundred (300)
foot radius circle, in the same local source of supply, and shall supply water to a common distribution
system.

RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must
be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days
after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section, 1320
Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

‘ If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may
petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shaill
be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be
denied if the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The
petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within
a total of 33 days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn:
Legal Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502,
FAX (785) 564-6777. :

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed
as set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in
K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may
preclude further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be
submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research
Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 — 6777. )

Ordered this ({™—day OMYW , 2017, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
. ) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thisLQQ: déy of B&Qh’\s@ﬂ/ 2017, by
f ater Resources, Kansas Department of

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Managgf, Divisian of W
AGIiCUItUre. _, . s === n;k% )
U g, DANIELLEWILSON T L Y\

My Appointment Expires v '
! August 23,2020 Notary Public
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this [al\&:day OfMM\W , 2017, | hergby certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application and Permit to Proceed, File No. 49,810, dated | Mﬂbw u*"i"ganvas mailed
postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following: )

BROADHURST FOUNDATION
320 S BOSTON STE 937
TULSA OK 74103

With photocopies to:
KEVIN WHITE
PO BOX 966
OXFORD KS 67119
Stafford Field Office v
@() NI A OQQ ) LK_) AQJ N\

Division of Water Resources




© APPLICATIONCOMPLETE 0 o1

NN A OF KANSAS
Reviewer_ﬁ.\..___‘
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
CES , WATE
RESOUR File Number 4/6?87 D) R RESOURCES
\NATEgECENED This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. RECEIVED
APR 10 it APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO MAR 3 0 2017
L'“m APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE I 5
T OF AGR\CU ' Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KSDEP' (Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502:
1. Name of Applicant (Ptease Print): Kevin White
Address: P.O. Box 966‘
City: Oxford ‘ State KS Zip Code 67119
Telephone Number: (620) 440-0024

2. The source of water is: O surface water in

(stream)
OR X groundwater in Arkansas River

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject
to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete
and return to the Division of Water Resources.

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is 195 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,
to be diverted at a maximum rate of 800 gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge  (b) X Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial () O Municipal (g) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic (i) OO Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging (1) [ Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use 025:

F.o.____%ng Meets K.A.R. 5-3-1 (YES/ NO) Use TR source(G) s Countzz 5| J - 7 A pate®3l/ (7

Code Fee $_7 TR# Receipt Date Check #_I2Q0 _

DWR 1-100 (Revised 02/12/2014) SCAN
NED
ulsfroc1 UM
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W SWNE \%-33%-22 33206 Nord— 2307 £ waest

Y AB[ DWR- N-34-11 Fie No. YAE1D

The location of the proposedv wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

(A) Onein theSW quarter of the S ‘ quarter of the NE quarter of Section 15, more particularly described
as being near a point a7°l feet North and a"w'feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in
Township 33 Sout'h, Range 2 East, Sumner County, Kansas.

(B) One in the S!M quarter of theS\A/ quarter of the w E uarter of Section ’ 5 , more particularly
9 o

described as being near a point ‘37"' feet North and Q‘ﬂ feet West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Townshipg 3 South, Range a @IWest (circle one), ,SU\ﬂné‘/‘ County, Kansas.

(C) Onein the S W/ _quarter of the S w Lﬁuarter of the n/ E quarter of Section ’\S. , more particularly - -
described as being near a point M eet North and aQ‘S%et West of the Southeast corner of said

section, in Township \3 5 South, Range a est (circle one), smmh@l" County, Kansas.

(D) Onein the,sw quarter of the SW quarter of the n/ E quarter of Section l S , more particularly
described as being near a point a qqffeet North and QL’ 7peet West of the Southeast corner of said:

section, in Township 3 3 South, Range él est (circle one), 5 MA@+ County, Kansas.

If the source of supply’ is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%4) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):

ation - q18-2949-9789

(name, address and telephone number)

1636 Soudh Boston Ave Tunla, OKlahema 74119

(name, address and teléphone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct. ' ,
Executed on _/Varc A 13 2017 W
Applicant's Signature ,
The applicant must provide the required information or signature irrespective of whether they are the landowner.

Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will
be returned to the applicant.

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of Battery of 4 wells

(number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)
and Will be completed (by) ASAP

(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

. irst actual lication of water f . l i imated t
8. Thefirstac ug application of water for A& 0 BERBERSHSal use was OWFEE"EE%% 0 be ASAP

CEIVED RECENE%RCEW'
APR1¢ 2017 - AR 3-_0» 207

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE ) CA Y i D

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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9.  Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?

Yes [ONo If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.

10. If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to
submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [J Yes O No

¢ If yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e If no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

11. The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within %
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. [f there are no wells within ¥z mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) ¥z mile downstfeam and
Y2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

12. List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

None

SAINTI O ey s
T REoOURCES

RECEIVED RECEIVED
APR 1 ¢ 2017 MAR 3 0 2017

SC
KSDEPTOFAGRICULTURE ks DEPT OF AGRICULTURE ANNED
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IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No.

Name of Applicant (Please Print): Kevin White

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: B r 0’\4{*;\0\" S ‘)L povln 0( A 'I"roh

aopress: 1630 Sowth  Bestorn Ave T‘vxkaf OK 74119

. NEY: NWYs SWYs SE%
S T R TOTAL
NE|NW|SW I SE | NE{NW|SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE

15 | 33S | 2E 1375 37 | 38 |375 150

Landowner of Record NAME:

ADDRESS:

NEY4 NWYe SWYs SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE |INW|SW | SE | NE] NW|SW | SE [ NE|NW | SW | SE || NE | NW| SW | SE

Landowner of Record NAME:

ADDRESS:

NEY NW% SW SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE |NW|SW | SE | NE|NW | SW | SE || NE| NW| SW | SE || NE [ NW] SW | SE

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED WATER RESOURCES
DWR 1-100.23 (7/7/2000) : RECE'VED Page 1 of 2
100, APR 1 0 2017 |
0 MAR 3 0 2017
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

LY
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE ©CANNED



13.

14.

15.

16.

File No. qan

Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: N\Test holes O Well as completed ﬁ\Drillers log attached

Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (C)
Date Drilled Iez/ 9\5/ 2014 3/ 3/ 3 / ‘f/ﬂ 3 / a / 7
Total depth of well 6 (o} 6 o o/ g/

Depth to water bearing formation IS / I 6/ | Lf / } 7 /

Depth to static water level Ao f 9\3 ! n/ / H‘ ﬂ/ / Ab

K ' / o -
Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe 4y ’ g a / L, 1 L‘ﬂ

The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of

Ten~nt

(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise) '

The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

BrosdAwst Foundation 913 ;HL/ 6”80,

(name, address and telephone number)

1630 ﬁ!ch'\ Boston Ave  Tulsa Ol(lqlxomq 7‘7’”4

{name, address and teledhone number)

The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at OX‘(“OI‘G{ , Kansas, this _IA_ day of /V]ﬂrcl\ _ Ao /7

(month) (year)

o AR

By

(Applicant Signature)

(Agent or Officer Signature)

(Agent or Officer - Please Print)

Assisted by MUM/SFFO ESH Date: 3/2/2017

(officeftitle)

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED WATERRE%EIS\%%RCES

APR 1 ¢ 2017

KSDEPT OF AGRICULTURE s DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



McColloch, Austin

From: Lanterman, Jeff .

Sent: Wednesday, November 1, 2017 4:33 PM

To: , - McColloch, Austin

Cc Conant, Cameron

Subject: ’ FW: Recommendation File No. 49810

Attachments: ' 49810 Memo.docx; 49810 map.jpg; 49810 app well info.pdf; log 1.pdf; log 2.pdf; log

3.pdf; log 4.pdf

Austin;

This one appears to be OK to approve. Some of the well logs show > 25’ of saturated thickness and we can infer that he
is probably going to utilize those areas with the thickest aquifer. There are areas available to the app with greater than

25’ of saturated thickness.

Plus there isn’t a whole lot in the neighborhood domestic or other wells that may be impacted by approval of thvis app.

| agree with Cameron that this appears to be an approvable app.

Thanks
Jeff

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 2:25 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Recommendation File No. 49810

Jeff, this is a battery of wells for irrigation covering 150 acres with 190 AF, or the allowable 1.3 AF/acre in Sumner
County. This is outside the lower ark recharge area. The SY analysis showed plenty of water available.

Spacing to all nearby wells has been met and it appears there are no wells within % mile of the proposed well
location. I've attached a rough map.

Test logs by Rosencrantz-Bemis were submitted with the application. 2 of the supplied logs showed shale beginning at
44’ and 52’ with a SWL of 20’ and 22/, so the available logs show 24’ and 30’ of saturated thickness to the shale

layer. The other 2 logs did not have a SWL but showed shale at 49’. Based on the logs this is borderline to be applicable
- for additional information from the Limited Saturated Thickness Study to ensure the requested quantity is available from
the source and the nearby wells won’t be negatively impacted. That said, spacing to nearby wells is met by a wide
margin and there is only one other permitted groundwater well in this 2 mile circle so the Limited Saturated Thickness
“LST” study should not be requested in this instance. Also, in past instances when we have had a log showing “LST” and
additional logs showing more than 25’ of thickness, we have not required the study. Also, the logs and application are
sketchy but it appears the wells will be or have been completed to 60’, 60’, 50’, & 51’ so | assume they are creating a bit
of a sump area where the casing is not perforated and the shale is not being sourced. All this reasoning to say | don’t
think we need a “LST” study. See attached logs and application well information.

| think this application can be recommended for approval. Please pass on to Austin if you agree and let me know if you
have any questions about the “LST” determination in this case.

Cameron



From: McColloch, Austin

Sent: Wednesday, October 18, 2017 3:12 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Cc: Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Recommendation File No. 49810

Jeff,

Attached is my draft memo for New Application File No. 49,810. Pretty straightforward one. Let me know if you have
any questions.

Thanks,
Austin McColloch

Environmental Scientist
Ph: (785) 564-6643



April 6, 2017

Dear Alex,

| have now filled out everything that your letter addressed as being incomplete. | am sorry for not
having it completely filled out the first time. On the topography map that | plotted, | showed where
there is a permit within one half mile of the diversion point. | could not find if there was an actual water
well in place or not. However | did put the landowner and mailing address on the topography map. If
there is anything else | have still left out, please let me know. Thanks again for your time and
understanding. o

Sincerely

Mt

Kevin White
620-440-0024

whiteagservices@gmail.com

WATER RESOQURCES
RECEIVED
\ APR 1 2017
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

SCANNED
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Dear Matt,

I have filled out the rest of water application to the best of my knowledge please let me know if
you need any other information. This is my first time applying for water permit so | may have left
something out. | have attached the driller’s logs for the four proposed wells. Only thing that ! did not
have was a copy of the sprinkler package system for the irrigation page. | am still waiting to hear back
from Valley on the design. | can just email that to you, if you end up needing it.

The only water permits within a half mile of the proposed wells are Permit#47820 which, |
believe is owned by the Department of Wildlife and Parks. The only address | could find was 1020 S.
Kansas, Rm 200, Topeka, Kansas 66612-1327.

if you could just shoot me a short email confirming you got this information that would be great.
Also our banker was wondering how short the application permit process is. He was just wondering if we
were going to be able to have a system up and going for this year’s summer crops.

Thanks for your time and help,
Kevin White

620-440-0024

whiteagservices@gmail.com

TER RESOURCES CURCES
WA RECEIVED WATEI‘;E%EE?VED

APR 1 0 2017 VAR 3 0 2017
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE S DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ' Governor Sam Brownback
FILE COPY

April 4, 2017
KEVIN WHITE
PO BOX 966
OXFORD KS 67119 :

Re:  Pending Application,

File No. 49,810

Dear Mr. White:

After a preliminary review of your above referenced application for permit to appropriate water received in this
office on March 30, 2017, it is being returned to you for additional information. In your original application,
you requested a 60-day period of time in which to determine the precise location for your point of diversion
within a specified quarter section tract of land described as the Northeast Quarter (NEY4) of Section 23, in
Township 2 South, Range 20 East, Sumner County, Kansas. Due to our delay in returning the original
application to you, the 60-day period of time will start as of the date of this letter.

- Once you’ve determined the precise location for your point of diversion, complete the rest of Paragraph No. 5
of your application by providing the description for the 10-acre tract location of the point of diversion as well as
the feet distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the Section. The location of the point of diversion
must also be plotted on the topographical map included. In the case of a battery of wells, please provide the
description of the location of the proposed geographic center of the well battery, as well as the location for
each of the individual wells comprising the battery of wells.

The locations of all other water wells of every kind within one-half mile (%2) of the point of diversion must be
plotted on the topographical map as well. Each well should be identified as to its use (e.g. domestic, irrigation,
industrial, etc.) and must include the name and mailing address of the well owner. A signed statement
should be included on the map declaring that all wells within one-half mile (%2) of the point of diversion have
been plotted, or it should declare that none exist. Please provide this information once you have established

your point of diversion.

Paragraph No. 13 of the application requests well information so the source of supply of the proposed well may
be determined. Pursuant to K.A.R. 5-3-4d, this office requires a stratigraphic log of a well or test hole within
300 feet of the proposed point of diversion. Please supply the indicated information and a test hole log or a
driller's log with the returned application.

In order to retain its priority of filing, the original application and attachments must be returned to this office
with the requested information on or before May 30, 2017, or within any authorized extension of time thereof.
According to law, default in refiling of the completed application and attachments within the time allowed shall

constitute forfeiture of priority date and dismissal of the application.
SCANNED

(over)

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons s Stafford s Stockton




White
April 4,2017
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6631 or by email at alex.whitesell@ks.gov. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

A 1T

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

enclosures
pc: Stafford Field Office
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. 2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design

. ) (in/hr) Group
Vanoss Silb Lonm _7_4_5__ o | o
WAWP(‘K& Q/‘/‘)’LM.M _M_'j_

Milrn Lexm S B
Total: 100 %
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): _@“L%
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): 3 - 6 %

c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

Center pivot Center pivot - LEPA "Big gun" sprinkler

Gravity system (furrows) Gravity system (borders) Sideroll sprinkler

Other, please describe:

d. System design features:

Minmize Failvaker 53 f‘r‘v‘ffjt\vl-/\,\,)

i. Describe how you will control tailwater: &.‘\ d. na }{ :'\6 Sure N “ . ‘;/ 4' r' Spmq'b ’e
fi.  For sprinkler systems: (onsery ation 5 Adontand m A, nf. ":’4; i
) "4? 1)

) Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: $- 31 psi

(2)  What is the sprinkler package design rate? és 00 gpm
3) What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on
the outer 100 feet of the system? feet

4 Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.
e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations:

goyLm-\.s, (OH\/ (u‘H—ok, \r\/’\m-"/ RI&IEA

4

f. Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation).

Our (ertified ngronomist s A soil moishere probe
Whish wilt allow wsdo datermme when (rop Needs rrigedan,
Aleo (rop Stress  and weather forcast w )l }\t’/p Aelerrmine l’lotv mucl

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your ¢ 1 // /g
/

request.
ESOURCES
WATEFE{E%E!VED
WATE§ER ESOQURCES _ _
CEIVED MAR 3 o 2017 Page 2 of 2
APR 1 ¢ 2017
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

[N
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE SVANNED
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et w810

__ SoilsMap

DM
td=)

£-80th-st
21\{/ o017 A_qulDaia

State: Kansas

County:  Sumner

Location: 15-33S-2E

Township: Valverde

Acres: 152.21

Date: 3/12/2017

fe.

SGils data provided by USDA and NRCS.

Area Symbol: K§191, Soil Area Version: 13

Nonlre | NOO-

Class
Legend|. *c

Smooth Winter
bromegrass|wheat

Soil Percent
Description Acres of field

@

Alfalfa|Cotton|Grain Improved Peanuts Weeping Wheat Introduced | Caucasian Cantaloupe|Oal Sorghum | Wheat

hay {lint sorghum|fbermudagrass; lovegrass bluestem |bluestem hay grazeout, Barley

Cod

@

Vanoss silt
loam, 0 to 1
percent
slopes

Waurika silt
loam, 0to 1
percent

glopes, 29.40{ 19.3%
occasionally
ponded
Vanoss silt
loam, 1t0 3

5977 percent 16.51] 10.8% - lie 39 42 5 85 39 6 1 9| 42{ [ 4
slopes

Milan loam,
3t06

6371 |percent 1.29f 0.8%
slopes,
eroded

5976 105.01}f 69.0% le le 4 424 54 6] 1530 5 35 1 1 9

6254 Hiw 330 41 5 34 26 37 1

lile 40 5 28

Weighted Average| 2.8 360.5 50.1 5.6{ 1071.3 3.4] 334 1.3 0.8 7.2|11.7 0.7 04| 0.2 - 02

“c: Using Capabilities Class Dominant Condition Aggregation Method

Sails data provided by USDA and NRCS.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

APR 1 ¢ 2017 MAR 3 02017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

' REANNED
https://iwww.suretymaps.com/reports/customreport.aspx?sid=0BA89791D85C 58020E6BAS51E430918F 6B036586F B33D85ESD 1A21F6B28C3DC AR V|
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(Date)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
109 SW 9" Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1283
Re:  Application
File No.

Minimum Desirable Streamflow
Dear Sir:

| understand that a Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirement has been establishedbby
the legislature for the source of supply to which the above referenced application applies.

| understand that diversion of water pursuant to this application will be subject to
regulation any time Minimum Desirable Streamflow requirements are not being met.

| also understand that if this application is approved, there could be times, as determined
by the Division of Water Resources, when | would not be allowed to divert water. | realize that
this could affect the economics of my decision to appropriate water.

I am aware of the above factors, and with the knowledge thereof, request that the
Division of Water Resources proceed with processmg and approval, if possible, of the above

referenced application.
RGN

Signature of Applicant

L .
State of Kansas ) Kevin  Wh.tt

) ss (Print Applicant's Name)
County of S vmner )

| hereby cert|fy that the foregoing instrument was signed in my presence and sworn to
before me this 14" dayof _ YMgicch  ,20 17 .

Palicse, Zedesme

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:  §)3.0)30 |)

Notary Public - State of Kaasas

[ PATRICIA LEDESMA}
My Appt. Expires 8/}\/}}0'7

WATE&?EFéEEISVOEUDRCES WATEI§E%EE§\%%RCES
APR 1 ¢ 2017 MAR 3 0 2017

DWR 1-100.171 (Revised 03/27/2008)

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE SCA Nf&g&m QF AGRICULTURE
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MINIMUM DESIRABLE STREAMFLOW FORM TO BE USED WHEN
APPLICABLE WHEN FILING AN APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
TO APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE

The Kansas Legislature has established minimum desirable streamflows for the streams
listed below. If your proposed diversion of water is going to be from one of these watercourses
or adjacent alluvial aquifers, please complete the back side of this page and submit it along with
your application for permit to appropriate water.

Arkansas River Ninnescah River

Big Blue River North Fork Ninnescah River
Chapman Creek Rattlesnake Creek
Chikaskia River Republican River
Cottonwood River Saline River
Delaware River Smoky Hill River

Little Arkansas River Solomon River

Little Blue River South Fork Ninnescah
Marais des Cygnes River - Spring River

Medicine Lodge River Walnut River

Mill Creek (Wabaunsee Co. area) Whitewater River

Neosho River

WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED
APR 1 ¢ 2017 WATERRE%IEE?\%%RCES
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE MAR 3 0 2017

SCANNED
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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49810

DRILLER'S TEST LOG

Customer Name: Kevin White Date: 10/25/2016
Address: " Test No: #2-16
County: Sumner Quarter: NE Section: 15 Township: 33 Range: 2
Drilled Footage , :
From To Description of Strata ‘ ' Indicate Test Location by an X
0 3 Top soil
3 15 Reddish sandy clay
15 27 Sand & gravel- fine to small, med,
clean, loose
27 30 Tan clay
30 ' 35 Tan clay w/ fine to smali gravel 8
35 44 Gravel- med clean coarsse loose
44 60 Green shale ;
Static Water Level: 20 Ft
Remarks: Set 45' of 2" casing for water level.

Pulled casing & plugged test.

Garmin GPS- Nad 83

Latitude: 37.1809 N

Longitude: 97.1939 W

Elevation:

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

APR 1 92017

KSDEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Driller: Luis Luna

Spot Location: SW/ SW/ NE

ROSENCRANTZ-BEMIS EQUIPMENT CO., INC
Telephone (620) 792-2488 or (620) 793-5512 WATERBE%EE?\?E%RCES
P.O. Box 713, Great Bend, KS 67530 .
MAR 3 0 2017

SCANNER, peet oF AGRICULTURE
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- ' _ DRILLER'S TEST LOG
Customer Name: Kevin White Date: 3/8/2017
Address . " Test No: #1-17
County: - Sumner Quarter: _~ NE ' Section: 15 Township: 33 Range: 2E
Drilled Footage :
From To Description of Strata Indicate Test Location by an X
0 3 Top soil
3 16 Reddish clay
16 25 Sand & gravel- small, med, coarse, ;
clean, loose
25 33 Tan clay
33| 40 Sand & gravel- fine to small, clean PX{ i
40( 52 Sand & gravel- small med coarse clean i
52 60 Gray shale
Static Water Level: 22 Ft
Remarks: Set pipe for supply well
Garmin GPS- Nad 83
Latitude: 37.1809 N
Longitude: 97.1928 W
Elevation:
WATER RESOURCES
ECEIVED
APR 1 6 2017
L LA UV =TT
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Driller: Luis Luna '
Spot Location: SW/SW/ NE
ROSENCRANTZ-BEMIS EQUIPMENT CO., INC \WATER RESOURCES
Telephone (620) 792-2488 or (620) 793-5512 RECEIVED
P.O. Box 713, Great Bend, KS 67530
MAR 3 0 2017
CANNED

KS DEPT CF AGRICULTURE
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DRILLER'S TEST LOG

Customer Name: Kevin Whife Date: 3/9/2017
Address: o " Test No: #4-17
County: Sumner Quarter: NE Section: 15 Township: 33 Range: 2E
Drilled Footage ‘
. Frqm To ‘ Description of Strata . .Indicate Test Location by an X
0 3 Top soil '
3 14 Tan & gray clay ! :
14 20 Sand & gravel- small med coarse clean 5
20 32 Tan clay
32 38 Gray clay
38 ' 49 Sand & gravel-med to large coarse clean ' ¥
49 50 Gray shale G |
Static Water Level: Ft
Remarks: Test hole was plugged
Geo Center
Garmin GPS- Nad 83
Latitude: 37.1815N
Longitude: 97.1934 W
Elevation:
R
APR 1 ¢ 2017

ROSENCRANTZ-BEMIS EQUIPMENT CO., INC

Telephone (620) 792-2488

=T
1

1L
no o

Driller: Luis Luna

CoALIALL
r r\Ul\lUUl—‘mﬁE

P.0. Box 713, Great Bend, KS 67530

Spot Location: SW/SW/NE  WATER B\E.S\(?cUnRCEs
HE\JE‘ v
or (620) 793-5512 MAR 3 0 2017
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

SCANNED
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} DRILLER'S TEST LOG

Customer Name: Kevin White ' Date: 3/9/2017
Address . " Test No: #5-17
County: - Sumner . . Quarter: NE Section: 15 Township: 33 Range: 2E
Drilled Footage _
. From To Description of Strata Indicate Test Location by an X
0 3 Top soil
3l 17 Reddish clay
17 25 Sand & gravel- small med clean coarse : : :
loose
25 33 Tan clay
- %
33 35 Sand & gravel- fine to small clean
35 49 Sand & gravel- small med clean coarse
49 51 Gray shale
Static Water Level: Ft
Remarks: Test hole was plugged

Garmin GPS- Nad 83

Latitude: 37.1818 N

Longitude: 97.1942 W

Elevation:

_WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED

d=E

APR 17 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE |

Driller: Luis Luna

Spot Location: SW/ SW/ NE WATER RESOURCES

ROSENCRANTZ-BEMIS EQUIPMENT CO., INC RECENED
Telephone (620) 792-2488 or (620) 793-5512 y
P.O. Box 713, Great Bend, KS 67530 MAR 3 0 2017

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
SCANNED




Phone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777
1320 Research Park Drive ) Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 : Department Ongr iculture www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback. Governor

March 31, 2017

KEVIN WHITE -
PO BOX 966
OXFORD KS 67119

RE: Application
File No. 49810

.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 15-33S-02E in Sumner County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
‘in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate

. water for beneficial use. '

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confihement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, pleasé
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently. ‘

Sincerely,

Brent A Turney P.G.
Change Application Unit Superwsor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: diw
pc: STAFFORD Field Off|ce
- GMD

SCANNED




1320 Research.Park Drive . AR M . R
"Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture

Phone: (785)-564-6700
Fax: (785) 564-6777
Email’ ksag@kda.ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

Sarm Brownback. Governor

- March 31, 2017

KEVIN WHITE
PO BOX 966
OXFORD KS 67119

RE: Application
File No. 49810

Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 15-33S-02E in Sumner County, was received and has been
assigned the file number noted above. .

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the -
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and Ilmltatnons of the permit is necessary. Conservatlon of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, approprlatlon rlght or an approved application for a permit to approprlate
water for beneficial use. .

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

, A class C misdemeanor is punishablé by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently. -

Sincerely,

» BrentA Turney, P.G.
Change Application Unit Supervisor

Water Appropriation Program

BAT: diw. |
pc: STAFFORD Field Office
' GMD
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File No.

Requesting 60
days, to locate

1[inch=K7000 feet +

| declare that all water wells or diversion sites using tmmg PPIY,a0e-Withins ¥4 Jnite-ef the proposed
| |

Domestic Wells point of diversion have be
ProposedPD

Water Rights APR 1 ( 2017 MAR 3 0 2017

- CrE @Bl MHE Bier
SFFOsec_corners Signature

Date
DEPT ICULTU DEPT OF AGRI %017
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